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MATHEMATICS AT CHRIST'S HOSPITAL
1)

ALEXANDER, John. Synopsis of algebra. Being the Posthumous Work of John
alexander, Of Bern in Swisserland. To which is added and appendix by Humfrey Ditton.
For the Use of Two Mathematical Schools in Christ's Hospital, London. Done from the
Latin by Sam. Cobb, M.A..
London. Printed for the Hospital by J. Barber, 1709. First edition.
8vo. [8], 191, [3], 128pp. The appendix has a separate title-page and pagination, the
register in continuous. Contemporary panelled calf. Rubbed, with some surface loss and
soiling. Ink inscription of 'J. Stowe' to FEP, substantial loss to blank FFEP.
Mathematician Humphrey Ditton (1675-1714) was, in 1709, approached to correct and
make additions to John Alexander's A Synopsis of Algebra, with the intention of its being
used by the students at Christ's Hospital; Ditton having been appointed, through Isaac
Newton's influence, as the first mathematics teacher at the New Mathematical School
there.
ESTC T86349.
£ 300

2)

AOUST, M. L'Abbe. Analyse infinitesimale des courbes tracees sur une surface quelconque.
Paris. Gauthier-Villars, 1869. First edition.
8vo. xl, 314pp. Contemporary blue half calf, marbled boards, contrasting green morocco lettering-piece. Rubbing to extremities with
some surface loss, spine heavily sunned. Internally clean and crisp.
L'Abbe Aoust (1814-1885), French mathematician and professor of differential and integral calculus at the Faculty of Sciences,
Marseille. Here Aoust presents the mathematical functions required for the plotting of curves upon any given surface as engendered
from both branches of calculus.
£ 150
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3)

ARBUTHNOT, John. An essay concerning the nature of aliments, And the choice
of them, According to the different Constitutions of Human Bodies. In which the
different Effects, Advantages, and Dissadvantages of Animal and Vegetable Diet, are
explain'd. To which are added, practical rules of diet in the various Constitutions and
Diseases of Human Bodies.
London. Printed for J. Tonson, 1732. Second edition.
8vo. [24], 239, [10], 244-430pp. With errata slip pasted at the foot of p.430. Practical
Rules of Diet has a separate divisional title, preface, and contents beginning after
p.239. Recent full calf, contemporary contrasting red morocco lettering-piece laid on.
Some minor surface wear to extremities. Foxing to title with continuing instances to
margins throughout.
John Arbuthnot (1667-1735), Scottish physician, mathematician and satirist. Despite
rather informal medical training Arbuthnot would become enshrined as a figure of
great import, rising to the position of Fellow of the Royal Society and associating
with Isaac Newton, ultimately serving as personal physician to Queen Anne. An
Essay Concerning the Nature of Aliments, first published in 1731, proved immediately
popular necessitating this second edition complete with a supplement on dietary
advice. The work analyses the effects of various forms of diet upon the human body
and suggests those deemed most beneficial to a healthy constitution.
ESTC T140154.
£ 150

4) BAGLIVI, Georgii. De praxi medica Ad Priscam Observandi rationem revocanda.
Libri duo. Accedunt Dissertationes Novae.
Lugundi Batav. [i.e. Leiden]. Apud Fredericum Haringium, 1700.
12mo. [20], 259, [1], 119pp, [9]. The dissertations have separate titles, pagination and register.
With an engraved plate depicting a tarantula. Contemporary vellum with title in manuscript to
spine. Lightly rubbed at edges with characteristic discolouration and some slight soiling. Recent
armorial bookplate of Denis Gibbs to FEP, ink inscription to verso of blank FFEP, occasional
small ink spots to margins, foxed throughout.
Giorgio Baglivi (1668-1707), Armenio-Italian physician who advocated against medical
professionals relying upon general theory rather than considered observation.
£ 275

5)

BAILLY, C.. Manuale di fisica ossia compendio degli elementi di questa scienza di C.
Bailly...corredato di note, ed aggiunte matematiche Dr. T Richard.
Napoli [i.e. Naples]. Da' Torchi del Tramater, 1830.
8vo. xxv, 242pp. With two engraved folding plates. Contemporary black calf backed marbled
boards, gilt. Extremities a trifle rubbed. Leaves foxed throughout.
An unrecorded Naples edition of Charles-Francois Bailly de Merlieux's (1800-1862)
treatise on elements of the physical sciences. Having achieved popularity in the original
French, running through several editions following its initial 1825 publication, this Italian
translation appeared, printed in the same year as a Turin edition which is near double in
length.
£ 100
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PRESENTATION COPY
6)

BAINBRIGGE, [Philip]. Description of an improved sextant, invented by
Lieut.-Col. Bainbrigge, A. Q. M. G. Extracted from No. XII. of Morgan and
Creuze's "Papers on Naval Architecture, and other Subjects connected with
Naval Science.".
London. Printed by Mills, Jowett, and Mills, 1831. First edition.
8vo. 15pp, [1]. With a folding diagram of the Sextant in question bound as
frontispiece. Recent lilac paper wraps. Slight creasing to cover. Light spots of
foxing in places, mild offsetting from diagram to title, occasional ink
annotations to margins and text. Presentation copy, inscribed to half-title
'The Right Honorable Lord John George Beresford, Primate of all Ireland,
with the author's most respectful compliments'.
Sir Philip Bainbrigge (1786-1862), British army officer who saw action as
part of the Anglo-Portuguese army during the Peninsular War - acting as
advisor to Wellington at the battle of Salamanca. Following the end of the
conflict Bainbrigge served as deputy quarter-master general in Dublin before
being made commander of the forces on the island of Ceylon.
Lord John Beresford (1773-1862), Anglican archbishop and Primate of the
Church of Ireland from 1822.
A rare work, with no copies recorded in the usual databases.
£ 250

7) BALL, John. A New Compendious Dispensatory: Or, A Select Body
of the Most Useful, Accurate, and Elegant Medicines, Both Officinal and
Extemporaneous, For the Several Disorders Incident to the Human Body...
London. Printed for T. Cadell (Successor to Mr. Millar), 1769. First edition.
8vo. xii, 310pp, [2]. With a terminal advertisement leaf. Uncut, in the original
publisher's paper boards. Without paper covering to boards, else a fine copy.
Ink inscription of William Rooke to head of title, pencilled inscription 'W.
Rooke 1795' to blank fly-leaf at rear.
An unsophisticated copy of a scarce mid eighteenth-century English
dispensatory by the popular medical writer John Ball (c.1704-1779), of whom
little is known other than his publications on Fevers (London, 1758), The modern
practice of physic (London, 1760) and The female physician (London, 1770). In the
introduction to this present work, Ball explains that he has published this greatly
extended English version of his popular Pharmacopoeia Domestica Nova, which had
completed three editions in the 1750s, not as a 'book of practice' but instead 'a
register of [what]...the apothecary is to be furnished with'.
ESTC recording only six copies in the British Isles, and only six elsewhere (Case
Western, LOC, NYS at Buffalo, Texas, Toronto and USNLM).
ESTC T53885.
£ 350
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OBSERVATIONS ON SCURVY
8) BAMPFIELD, R.W.. A practical treatise on tropical dysentery,
more particularly as it occurs in the East Indies; Illustrated by Cases and
Appearances on Dissection: To which is added a practical treatise on
scorbutic dysentery, with some facts and observations relative to scurvy.
London. Printed for Burgess and Hill..., 1819. First edition.
8vo. [4], x. 352, 11pp, [1]. With one folding table, without half-title.
Contemporary half calf, with rubbing to joints and extremities, chipping at
head and foot of spine. Small patch of marginal worming to preliminaries.
From the library of Edward John Waring, with his ink inscription to head of
title, his presentation bookplate 'The Waring Gift' to the Army Medical
School Library to FEP and ink stamps to of that same institution (as Army
Medical College Library) to endpapers and title. Very occasional pencilled
annotation at beginning.
A rare book with a fitting Colonial provenance, from the library of Edward
John Waring (1819-91), who served the East India Company during the
Burmese War, published Practical Therapeutics and several other works of
Indian pharmacology. R.W. Bampfield served as surgeon to HMS
Belliqueux and HMS Warrior, and was therefore well experienced in the two
major topics of this volume: Dysentery and Scurvy. Dedicated to George
Byng, Rear Admiral of the Blue, this is very much the medical work of a
naval man, with extensive reference to cases of individuals serving in the
Royal Navy or British Army aboard naval ships, and, of course, an extensive
survey of existing knowledge 'Scorbutic Dysentery', otherwise known as
scurvy. With regard to the prescription of citric acid in the form of lime
juice, Bampfield suggests that his experience has proved it insufficient, and
that 'the quantity must be much increased'. His own summary of a cure
concludes 'there is not a certain prophylactic of scurvy, except for a full diet
of fresh animal and vegetable food'.
Within British libraries OCLC locates copies at BL, Edinburgh, Newcastle, RCS and Wellcome only.
£ 400

9)

BARBETTE, Paulli. Opera chirurgico-anatomica, ad Circularem sanguinis
mottum, aliaque Recentiorum inventa, accomodata. Accedit de peste tractatus,
observationibus illustratus.
Lugd. Batav. [i.e. Leiden]. Apud Joh. a Gelder, 1672. Second edition.
12mo. [14], 216, 221pp, [17]. With an additional engraved title and one engraved
illustration, each showing medical practitioners at work. Contemporary vellum,
five raised bands, title in manuscript to spine. Lightly rubbed with characteristic
discolouration and some spots of soiling, paper library shelf labels to lower two
compartments of spine, ink inscription to bottom margin of title, near
contemporary ink annotation to recto of RFEP.
A work on anatomy and surgery with additional notes on diseases and their
treatment by notable Dutch physician Paul Barbette (1620-c.1666). Of notable
interest are the descriptions of the plague, following the epidemic of 1655. This
second edition appeared in the same year, and in the same format, as the first
published by Hackiana.
£ 450

4

Antiquates – Fine and Rare Books

FIRST SCIENTIFIC NOMENCLATURE
10) BAUHIN, Gaspard. [Greek title] Theatri botanici caspari bauhini Basileens. Archiatri & Professoris Ordin. sive index in theophrasti
discoridis Plinii et Botanicorum qui a Seculo scripserunt. Opera: plantarum circiter sex millium ab ipsis exhibitarum nomina cum
earundem Synonymiis & differentiis Methodice secundum earum & genera & species proponens. Opus XL Annorum...
Basileae Helvet, [i.e. Basle]. Sumptibus & typis Ludovici Regis, 1623. First edition.

Quarto. [24], 522pp, [24]. With terminal errata leaf. Contemporary vellum, titled in manuscript to head of spine. Somewhat
marked/soiled, very slightly rubbed to extremities. Text lightly browned, with small paper flaw to catchword of Ss2. Marginal loss to
head of first four leaves, slight loss of text to title (made good in manuscript) and running title of A3. Ink inscription 'MW' to base of
title.
This first systematic botanical nomenclature was the magnum opus of Gaspard Bauhin (1560-1624), Swiss naturalist. The
organisation of some six-thousand plants was exhaustive, and although the classification of plants into, for example grasses, shrubs
and trees, was far from original, it was Bauhin's concise natural descriptions and the separation of plants by genera and species that
proved both novel and significant to the progress of botanical study, paving the way for the pure binomial system of Linnaeus' Systema
Naturae (Leiden, 1735).
PMM 121.
£ 1,750
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11) BENNETT, John Hughes. Physiology as a branch of general education and of natural science for students in arts. An address
delivered to the Royal Medical Society of Edinburgh, November 6, 1868.
Edinburgh. Edmonston and Douglas, 1869. First edition.
8vo. 19pp. Sewn, as issued. Light vertical crease, discolouration to title margins with some foxing.
John Hughes Bennett (1812-1875), English physician, considered the father of physiological education in schools having introduced
practical classes in the teaching of physiology at Edinburgh. Bennett's primary contribution to medicine was the first description of
leukaemia as a disorder of the blood. He was also the first to teach the systematic use of the microscope in the fields of both
pathology and physiology.
£ 75

THE THEORY OF KNOWLEDGE
12) BERKELEY, George. A treatise Concerning the principles of human knowledge. Wherein the Chief Causes of Error and Difficulty
in the Sciences, with the Grounds of Scepticism, Atheism, and Irreligion, are inquired into. First Printed in the Year 1710. To which
are added Three Dialogues between Hylas and Philonous, In Opposition to Scepticks and Atheists. First Printed in the Year 1713.
London. Printed for Jacob Tonson, 1734. Second edition.
8vo. 355pp, [1]. Recent antique-style panelled calf, gilt, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Small hole to gutter margin of title,
small repair to fore-edge of title, else a crisp and clean copy. With the book-label of Nicholas Wall to REP.
A Treatise Concerning the Principles of Human Knowledge, first published in 1710 by Anglo-Irish empiricist philosopher George Berkeley
(1685-1753), examines the nature of human perception and proffers an explanation for its origin. Composed primarily as a refutation
of the notions of his contemporary John Locke (1632-1704), Berkeley sought to prove that the corporeal world, that is the physical
realm that provides the catalyst for the ideas in one's mind, is itself formed solely of ideas. Berkeley theory of 'immaterialism' argues
that the mental ideas which we possess 'can only resemble other ideas', not material objects; the external world is in this explanation is
therefore a construct of the mind, without tangible form. This realm of thought, Berkeley suggests, had to have been given logic and
regularity by some external force; which he concludes to be a proof of God’s existence. This second edition includes the 1713
popularisation of immaterialist thought: Dialogues between Hylas and Philonous.
ESTC T73934.
£ 650
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13) BETTESWORTH, John. A new universal ready reckoner; Or Every
Trader's Infallible Guide: Containing, New and Complete Tables, most
carefully cast up, and exhibiting at one Point of view the Value or Amount
of any Quantity of Goods in Trade or Merchandise, from One Farthing to
Twenty Shillings...The whole so calculated to assist in Buying and Selling
all Kinds of Commodities, both Wholesale and Retail...to which are added
a valuable Catalogue of Weights, Measures, &c. And Tables for casting-up
Wages, by the Day, Week, Month, and Year.
London. Printed for Alex. Hogg, [c.1778].
16mo. [208pp]. With engraved frontispiece depicting a tradesman in a
shop referring to a ready reckoner in front of customers, captioned 'Your
time to save, mistakes prevent, Purchase this Book whose sole intent Is to
exhibit to your sight Reckoning complete & always right'. Stab-bound
within original coarse buckram boards ('Price bound only 1s' to imprint).
Slightly rubbed, upper hinge starting, lacking free endpapers. Frontispiece
caption slightly shaved. Pencilled calculations to REP.
A rare survival in the original state of a late eighteenth-century ready
reckoner produced by John Bettesworth (fl.1775-1783), Mathematical
writer and Master of the Mathematical and Naval Academy, Chelsea .
ESTC records only two editions, one paginated and dated to 1780, and
this, unpaginated and dated to 1778, represented by a single copy at BL.
ESTC T226732.
£ 200

14) BETTESWORTH, John. A new universal ready reckoner;
Or Every Trader's Infallible Guide: Containing, New and Complete
Tables, most carefully cast up, and exhibiting at one Point of view the
Value or Amount of any Quantity of Goods in Trade or Merchandise,
from One Farthing to Twenty Shillings...The whole so calculated to
assist in Buying and Selling all Kinds of Commodities, both Wholesale
and Retail...to which are added a valuable Catalogue of Weights,
Measures, &c. And Tables for casting-up Wages, by the Day, Week,
Month, and Year.
London. Printed for Alex. Hogg, [c.1780].
16mo. 207pp, [1]. With engraved frontispiece depicting a tradesman in
a shop referring to a ready reckoner in front of customers, captioned
'Your time to save, mistakes prevent, Purchase this Book whose sole
intent Is to exhibit to your sight Reckoning complete & always right'.
Stab-bound within original coarse buckram boards ('Price only bound
1s' to imprint). Slightly rubbed and marked, loss to FFEP. Ink
inscriptions of John W. Wood to upper board and FFEP. Eighteenthcentury bookseller/binder’s ticket of T. Pool to FEP.
Remarkably, another copy in the original state of John Bettesworth’s,
popular ready reckoner; this copy being one of the aforementioned
paginated editions. Page by page comparison shows that it was clearly
reset, and the occasional addition of ‘new’ to otherwise identical
running titles likely confirms a slightly later dating. The frontispiece,
conversely, appears identical to the earlier copy. ESTC locates four
copies in the UK (BL, NLW, Oxford, Senate House) and only three
elsewhere (Columbia, LAC and McMaster).
ESTC T110177.
£ 150
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15) BONNYCASTLE, John. An introduction to astronomy. In a series of letters, from a preceptor to his pupil. In which the most
useful and interesting Parts of the Science are clearly and familiarly explained..
London. Printed for J. Johnson, 1796. Third edition.
8vo. vi, [2], 437pp, [3]. With an engraved frontispiece and 18 folding plates. Contemporary speckled calf with contrasting black
morocco lettering-piece. Rubbed with some soiling, worm holes to lower hinge at foot of spine. Ink stamp to FEP of the Ben Damph
Forest Library, family seat of the Earls of Lovelace, else a clean and crisp copy.
A fascinating and comprehensive work by mathematician and educator John Bonnycastle (1751-1821), who served as Professor of
Mathematics at the Royal Military Academy, Woolwich. His Introduction to Astronomy (1786) was intended as an accessible foundation
to the science rather than an elementary treatise, parts include; the Newtonian system, the discoveries of Kepler and Galileo, the
nature of tides, natural and artificial divisions of time, the firmament of the fixed stars, the mensuration of the Earth, and the motion
and refraction of light.
ESTC T110432.
£ 200

16) [BRITISH ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE]. Address by Sir Henry E. Roscoe.
Manchester. Printed by Spottiswoode and Co., 1887. First edition.
27pp.
[Bound with:] Address to the mathematical and physical section of the British Association, by Sir Robert S. Ball.... Manchester, Printed by
Spottiswoode and Co., 1887. 11pp.
[And:] Address to the chemical section of the British Association. By Edward Schuch.... Manchester, Printed by Spottiswoode and Co., 1887.
12pp.
[And:] Address to the geological section of the British Association, by Henry Woodward.... Manchester, Printed by Spottiswoode and Co.,
1887. 12pp.
[And:] Address to the biological section of the British Association, by Alfred Newton.... Manchester, Printed by Spottiswoode and Co., 1887.
8pp.
[And:] Address to the geographical section of the British Association. By Colonel Sir Charles Warren…. Manchester, Printed by
Spottiswoode and Co., 1887. 14pp.
[And:] Address to the economic science and statistics section of the British Association, by Robert Giffen.... Manchester, Printed by
Spottiswoode and Co., 1887. 21pp.
[And:] Address to the mechanical science section of the British Association. By Professor Osborne Reynolds.... Manchester, Printed by
Spottiswoode and Co., 1887. 7pp.
[And:] Address to the anthropological section of the British Association, by Professor A. H. Sayce.... Manchester, Printed by Spottiswoode
and Co., 1887. 11pp.
8vo. Recent brown cloth, gilt title to spine. Very minor wear to extremities. Internally clean and crisp. From the library of the Earls of
Lovelace, with the ink stamp of the Ben Damph Forest estate.
A selection of speeches presented to the British Association for the Advancement of Science, reprinted from the report of their 57th
annual meeting in Manchester.
£ 100
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17) BUCHANAN, George. Clinical surgical report for the year 1870.
[Glasgow]. [s.n], [1871]. Reprinted from the Glasgow Medical Journal, Vol. 3 No. 2 Feb. 1871.
8vo. 16pp. Sewn, as issued. Occasional spots of foxing, slight dust-soiling to drop-head title, creasing to all leaf corners.
An account of the surgical practice of the Glasgow Royal Infirmary under the charge of George Buchanan (1827-1906) for the year
1870.
£ 75

18) BULSTRODE, Whitelocke. [Metempsychosis]: sive, Tentamen de transmigratione, in
Pythagorae Defensionem: seu, Naturalis Philosophiae Discursus.
Londini [i.e. London]. Typis Henrici Parker, 1725. New edition.
8vo in 4s. lxi, [1], 160pp, [2]. Unnumbered advertisement leaf misbound at the end. With an
engraved portrait frontispiece of the author. Contemporary panelled calf, richly gilt spine with
contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Rubbed with slight loss to head of spine and some
surface loss. Upper joint with some cracking, staining to preliminaries - rather heavy at front
endpapers, worming to margins of R onwards - just touching text in places, ink stamp to FEP
of Ben Damph Forest library, the family seat of the Earls of Lovelace.
Whitelocke Bulstrode's (1652-1724) Metempsychosis is largely concerned with alchemy, with
reference made on several occasions to Eirenaeus Philalethes, the pseudonym of the American
alchemist George Starkey (1628-1665), who had resided in London. Bulstrode argued that
transmigration, the theory of the passage of the soul at death into another body, applied
properly to vegetative and sensitive rather than rational souls, and that ancient mythology was
an elaborately coded system of natural and experimental philosophy.
ESTC T110666.
£ 650
PRESENTATION COPY
19) CARPENTER, William B.. Popular cyclopaedia of natural
science. Vegetable physiology and botany.
London. Wm. S. Orr and Co., 1844. First edition.
8vo. viii, 576pp. With numerous engraved illustrations within
the text. Original publisher's blue cloth, lettered in gilt.
Rubbed and a trifle bumped with soiling to boards. Ink and
damp-staining to fore- and bottom edges bleeding onto
margins throughout. Presentation copy, with ink inscription to
recto of FFEP, 'To the Right Honourable The Earl of
Lovelace with the respectful regards of his affectionate friend,
The Author, Bristol - Jan. 15 - 1844.', referring to William, 8th
Baron Lovelace, husband of Ada Lovelace, (nee Byron). The
ink stamp of Ben Damph Forest Library, the estate of the
Lovelace family, appears alongside.
William Benjamin Carpenter (1813-1885), was an English
physician, invertebrate zoologist and physiologist. He was
instrumental in the establishment of the unified University of
London.
£ 125
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20) CHASLES, Michaelis. Les trois livres de porismes d'euclide, retablis pour la premiere fois,
d'apres la notice et les lemmes de pappus, et conformement au sentiment de R. Simson sur la
forme des enonces de ces propositions.
Paris. Mallet-Bachelier, Imprimeur-Libraire, 1860. First edition.
8vo. ix, [1], 324pp, [16]. With terminal advertisements for a wealth of French mathematical
and scientific publications. Contemporary black morocco backed paper boards, gilt. Marbled
endpapers. Slight rubbing to extremities, two small wormholes to head of upper joint, else
fine. Some spotting internally, with ink inscription of 'Dejeanne' to head of the first leaf of
text proper, very occasional pencilled annotations.
Michaelis Chasles (1793-1880), French mathematician and author of the definitive history
of Geometric methods, Apercu historique sur l'origine et le developpement des methodes en geometrie
(Brussels, 1837). Following its publication, the 'Emperor of Geometry' took up Professorial
posts at the Ecole polytechnique and later the Sorbonne, before seizing upon the mantle of
Scottish geometrician Robert Simson with this important contribution on the three lost
books of Euclid's porisms.
£ 175

21) COMBE, Andrew. The principles of physiology applied to the preservation of health, and
to the improvement of physical and mental education.
Edinburgh. Maclachlan & Stewart, 1835. Third edition.
8vo. xii, 404pp. Handsomely bound in contemporary green half-calf, marbled boards,
contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, richly gilt. A trifle rubbed with some surface loss to
boards. Ink stamp of Ben Damph Forest Library to FEP.
Scottish phrenologist and Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians Andrew Combe (17971847) did much to promote healthy living within the populace at large, indeed the work here
presented found great favour seeing no fewer than 19 editions. As Combe states within the
preface; "The object...is to lay before the public a plain and intelligible description of the
structure and uses of some of the most important organs of the human body, and to show
how information of this kind may be usefully applied both to the preservation of health and
to the improvement of physical and mental education."
£ 75

22) COSTA, Achille. Catechismo di zoologia per gli studi generali dell'alta istruzione del regno di Napoli.
Napoli [i.e. Naples]. Da'tipi dir R. Trombetta, 1846. First edition.
8vo. 496pp. With 12 folding copper-plates illustrating the outward appearance and anatomy of a plethora of species within the animal
kingdom. Contemporary vellum, stained and marbled to resemble calf, with calf onlaid spine, gilt. Slight rubbing and soiling to
extremities, joints starting. Occasional foxing throughout.
Achille Costa (1823-1899), Italian entomologist and director of the Zoological Museum of Naples. Costa here classifies a wide
variety of species within their orders, families, and genera, with explanations as to their anatomy, dietary predilections, and preferred
habitats.
£ 75

10

Antiquates – Fine and Rare Books

23) CULLEN, William. Nosology: or, a systematic arrangement of diseases, by classes, orders, genera, and species; with the
distinguishing characteristics of each, and outlines of the systems of Sauvages, Linnaeus, Vogel, Sagar, and Macbride.
Edinburgh. Printed by C. Stewart and Co. for William Creech, 1800.
8vo. [6], 238pp. With a folding table showing a 'synoptical view of the classes, orders, and genera'. Contemporary calf re-backed and
re-cornered in recent tan calf with contemporary contrasting red morocco lettering-piece laid down. Rubbed, with loss to boards
showing the necessity for later restoration. Very small tear to head of folding table, else internally clean and crisp.
William Cullen (1710-1790) Scottish physician, chemist and agriculturalist who held the position of president at both the Royal
College of Physicians and Surgeons at Glasgow and the Royal College of Physicians at Edinburgh, in later life attending as First
Physician to the King of Scotland. Respected by his contemporaries for his devotion as an educator Cullen became a central figure
within the Scottish Enlightenment, associating with the likes of David Hume and Adam Smith. As a teacher Cullen most notably
mentored Joseph Black, the two developing a close friendship which led to subsequent collaboration. In Nosology Cullen sought to
create a catalogue of disease to serve as a reference for both the budding and established physician so that they may effect a more
accurate diagnosis.
ESTC T134582.
£ 150
24) CULPEPER, Nicholas. A directory for midwives: Or, A Guide for Women, In their Conception, Bearing, and Suckling their
Children.
London. S. Ballard, 1755. First edition.
12mo. [8], 326pp, [2]. With one engraved folding plate. Contemporary full calf with later contrasting red morocco lettering-piece.
Rubbed with slight soiling to boards, loss to head and foot of spine with evidence of worming to top compartment, corners bumped.
Restoration with paper tabs to tear on folding plate, some minor loss to lettering but with no loss of sense, else internally clean and
crisp but for light browning to title and preface.
Nicholas Culpeper (1616-1654), English physician and botanist, writes here in great depth on the science of obstetrics. Within the
first part of the treatise particular attention is afforded to the formation of the child within the womb, complications which may arise
during pregnancy, the proper techniques one must employ during labour, and the subsequent care and nursing of the child to ensure
healthy development. The second part of the work concerns the diagnosis and treatment of diseases within women which may hinder
conception or otherwise complicate pregnancy. Culpeper writes with a clarity and assuredness which attests to his historical
reputation as a physic of reason, devoted to the reformation of the medical profession and with a desire to educate the layperson.
ESTC N2151.
£ 200
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PRESENTATION COPY
25) DARWIN, Charles. The structure and distribution of coral reefs.
London. Smith, Elder & Co., 1889. Third edition.
8vo. xx, 344pp, [4]. With half-title, three folding maps and two terminal
advertisement leaves. Original publisher's green cloth, gilt. Very slight rubbing
and the odd small mark, else a fine and crisp copy. Presentation copy, inscribed
'R.S. Whipple from Horace Darwin June 8 1903' to head of halt-title. Some
foxing/splitting to folds of frontispiece map.
The third edition of Darwin's first monograph, on Coral Reefs, and the first to
include the extensive notes by T.G. Bonney. This copy was presented by Charles
Darwin's fifth son to Robert Stuart Whipple (1871-1953), English scientist and
instrument maker. Appointed as Horace Darwin's personal assistant at the
Cambridge Scientific Instrument Company in 1898, Whipple was later to become
managing director and chairman of the company.
Freeman 277.
£ 750

26) [DARWIN]. Doubts about Darwinism.
London. Longmans, Green, and Co., 1903. First edition.
8vo. vi,115pp. Original publisher's burgundy cloth with gilt title to spine and upper
board. Slightly rubbed, spine sunned. Contemporary ink inscription to FEP, blank
endpapers a trifle browned, otherwise an internally clean and crisp copy.
£ 50
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THREE TRACTS ON THE EYE
27) DAWSON, Thomas. An Account of a safe and efficacious medicine in sore-eyes
and eye-lids.
London. Sold By J. Johnson, 1782. First edition.
8vo. [4], 15pp, [1]. With half-title.
[Bound behind:] WARE, James. Remarks on the ophthalmy, psorophthalmy, and
purulent eye. With methods of cure, considerably different from those commonly
used; and cases annexed, in proof of their utility. London. Printed for Charles Dilly,
1780. First Edition. vii, [1], 133pp, [1]. With half-title.
[And:] WARNER, Joseph. A description of the human eye, and its adjacent parts;
together with their principal diseases, and the methods proposed for relieving
them. London. Printed for Lockyer Davis, 1775. Second Edition. x, 109pp, [1]. With two
engraved plates.
Contemporary calf-backed, vellum tipped marbled boards, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, lower joint cracked. Manuscript contents list in an
early hand to FEP.
A clutch of three 'Tracts on the eye' (so titled to spine), concluding with a rare
account, by English physician Thomas Dawson (c.1725-1782) published in the
year of his death, of a medicine first devised by a Yorkshire physician named
Nettleton, later recorded and provided to the author by Manchester physician
Samuel Key. The receipt, printed in Latin and English, includes quicksilver,
camphor, olive oil and butter. Outside of the UK, ESTC locates copies at
Amsterdam, John Hopkins, Madrid and NLM only.
ESTC T18945, T56210, N7700.

£ 600
MICROSCOPIC STUDY OF THE SPINE

28) DEAN, John. Microscopic anatomy of the lumbar enlargement of the spinal cord.
Cambridge [Mass.]. Welch, Bigelow, and Company, Printers to the University, 1861. First edition.
Quarto. [4], 21pp, [1]. With four (lithographed?) microscopic plates. Later marbled paper boards with green morocco gilt letteringpiece, with original printed paper upper wrapper bound in. Presentation copy, inscribed 'With the respects of the author' to head of
title. Some browning, spotting and damp-staining to text and plates, neat marginal repairs to plates at gutter.
The first separate edition of Boston physician John Dean's (1831-1888) pioneering microscopic study of the spinal nervous system
published in the year of his graduation from Harvard Medical School, which also appeared in the American Academy of Arts and Sciences
Journal.
£ 250
29) DONN, James. PURSH, Frederick. Hortus Cantabrigiensis; or, a catalogue of plants indigenous and exotic.
London. Printed by Richard and Arthur Taylor, for White, Cochrange, and Co..., 1815. Eighth edition.
8vo in 4s. [4], 355pp, [1]. Handsomely bound in contemporary speckled calf. Neat repair to lower joint at base of spine, very slightest
of rubbing to extremities, else a fine copy. With the armorial bookplate of S.F. Granad, with motto 'Time Tryeth Truth', ink
inscription of the same to head of title/p.9, and small pin-prick book-stamp to title and initial leaves of text.
Trained under the first director of Kew Gardens, William Aiton and a protégé of naturalist Joseph Banks, botanist James Donn
(1758-1813) is remembered primarily as a curator of the Cambridge University Botanic Gardens - the plants of which are described in
the work here presented. His devotion to biological taxonomy would see him elected a fellow of the Linnaean Society in 1812.
Frederick Pursh (1774-1820), German-American botanist who made great contributions to the cataloguing of flora within the
United States. As a colleague of naturalist Benjamin Smith Barton, in 1805 Pursh studied and described the plants collected on the
recently completed Lewis and Clark Expedition.
£ 125
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DOCTOR QUICKSILVER
30) DOVAR, Thomas. The ancient physician's Legacy to his Country, Being what he
has collected in Forty-Nine Years Practice: or, An Account of the several Diseases incident to
Mankind...
London. Printed for the Relict of the late R. Brady, 1733. First edition.
12mo. [2], 197pp, [5]. Contemporary full calf, gilt. Rubbed with wear to board edges, slight
cracking to joints. Marginal tear to A1 (mislabelled as B1) touching text with paper tab still
present from earlier attempt at repair. Otherwise internally clean and crisp.
Thomas Dover's (1660-1742) medical treatise, aimed at the education of physicians and the
wider populace alike, seeks to catalogue over one hundred diseases and their remedies whilst
assuming the form of an autobiographical travelogue. Prior to the writing of this work Dover
had found employ as a privateer - most notably voyaging with William Dampier and thus being
a part of the landing party to rescue castaway Alexander Selkirk, the inspiration for Robinson
Crusoe. The work found both success and controversy. Many detractors questioned Dover's
expertise as a professional medic highlighting numerous inaccuracies and citing his readiness to
recommend mercury as fixative for a wide variety illnesses, thus earning Dover the moniker
'Doctor Quicksilver'.
ESTC N14921.

£ 200

31) EMERSON, William. The Doctrine of Proportion, Arithmetical and Geometrical.
Together with a General Method of Arguing By Proportional Quantities.
London. Printed By J. Nourse, Bookseller in Ordinary to his Majesty, 1763. First edition.
8vo. iv, 32pp.
[Bound with:] The Elements of Geometry. In which the principal Propositions of Euclid,
Archimedes, and others, are demonstrated after the most easy manner. To which is added,
A Collection of useful Geometrical Problems. London. Printed for J. Nourse, Bookseller in
Ordinary to his Majesty, 1763. viii, 183pp, [1]. With fourteen engraved plates.
Finely bound in recent antique-style calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, spine
richly gilt. Arnaud de Vitry's copy, with his inserted bookplate-leaf at front.
In 1763 English mathematician William Emerson (1701-1782) arranged with publisher
John Nourse to produce a series of mathematical manuals aimed towards students. The
works found success due to Emerson's comprehensive grasp of a wide variety of concepts
within numerous branches of his field despite both, a lack of involvement with the
mathematical community of the day, and having much creative input of his own.
ESTC T77180, T77181.
£ 500

32) EUCLID. The Elements of Euclid, Explained and Demonstrated in a New and More Easy Method that any hitherto extant. With
the Uses of each Proposition In all Parts of the Mathematicks. By Claude Francois Millier D'Chasles, a Jesuite. Done out of French by
Reeve Williams; and now Revised, Corrected and greatly Improved by Samuel Ashby, Teacher of Mathematicks.
London. Printed for J. and T. Wilcox...and T. Heath, Mathematical-Instrument-Maker, 1748. Fifth edition.
12mo. [12], 300pp. With engraved portrait frontispiece and nine geometry plates, several folding. Contemporary calf. Worn, with
some loss to spine. Neat incision, without loss, to E11-12. Some damp-staining to text.
A scarce edition of the popular textbook of Euclidean geometry, and the only example located mentioning ‘Samuel Ashby, Teacher of
Mathematicks’, of whom little is known other than his authorship of The young analyst’s exercise (London, 1741). Outside of the UK
ESTC locates copies at LOC and Oklahoma.
ESTC T143499.
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FEVER AT SHERBORNE, BATHING AT WEYMOUTH
33) FALCONER, William. A Dissertation on the Influence of the
Passions Upon Disorders of the Body.
London. Printed for C. Dilly...and J. Phillips, 1788. First edition.
[4], xxi, [1], 105pp, [3]. With half-title and terminal advert leaf.
[Bound with:] WHITE, Thomas. A Treatise on the Struma or
Scrofula, Commonly Called The King's Evil; In which the common
Opinion of its being a Hereditary Disease is proved to be erroneous;
more rational Causes are assigned; and a successful Method of
Treatment is recommended. London. Printed for J. Murray...J. Walter...And
R. and T. Turner, 1787. Second edition. viii, 100pp.
[And:] ROBERTS, Daniel. Remarks on the King's Evil, or Scrophula;
With an Account of a Specific Medicine For the Cure of It. London.
Printed and Sold by James Phillips, 1791. [2], 44pp. With a half-title (not
recorded on ESTC).
[And:] MORLEY, John. The Twenty-fifth Edition, Revised, of An
Essay, On the Nature and Cure of Scrophulous Disorders, Commonly
called the King's Evil; Deduced from Long Observation and Practice.
Wiht additions, and Above Sixty Cases; The Remedies in them Used
and Occasional Remarks. To which is prefixed, a Coloured Plate of the
Herb Vervain, and its Root... London. Printed for James Buckland, 1787. iv,
5-89pp, [1]. With hand-coloured frontispiece engraving of the Purple
Vervain, border shaved at fore-edge.
[And:] GRAVES, Robert. An Experimental Inquiry into the
Constituent Principles of the Sulphureous Water at Nottington Near
Weymouth: Together with Obsrvations relative to its Application in the
Cure of Diseases. Sherborne. Printed by W. Cruttwell..., 1792. First edition.
60pp, [4].
[And:] POOLE, Richard. An Account of a Fever which Appeared in Several Parts of Somersetshire, In the Year 1792. [Sherborne].
Printed for the Author, by W. Cruttwell, [c.1792]. [2], 36pp. With half-title. [And:] CRANE, John. Cursory Observations on SeaBathIng; the Use of Sea-Water Internally, and the Advantages of a Maritime Situation, as conducing to Health and Longevity. To
Which is Added, A Concise History of Weymouth, in Dorsetshire. Weymouth. Printed for the Author, [c.1795]. First edition. 89pp, [1].
[And:] BOWLES, Henry. Dissertatio Medica Inaugralis, de Febre Typhoidea... Edinburgh. Apud Balfour et Smellie, Academiae
Typographos, 1790. [6], 30pp. With half-title. Presumably a family copy, with the half-title inscribed Cha. Bowles, and a single
manuscript correction to text.
8vo. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, gilt. Worn, with loss to spine, some splitting to joints.
This collection of eighteenth-century medical pamphlets, likely bound together in the Westcountry, combines both significant
national and rare provincial works. Opening with William Falconer's Dissertation on the influence of the passions, which was the first
psychiatric prize essay, this sammelband includes three works on the scofula, a tubercolic disorder of the lymph nodes also known as the
'king's evil'. The second of such, Remarks on the King's Evil by Daniel Roberts of Gloucestershire, is especially uncommon; with ESTC
locating only three copies (Library Co. Philadelphia, NLM and Wellcome). What appears to be a family copy of a dissertation on
typhoid aside, the volume closes with two works of Westcountry interest; the first is a detailed case history account of a local outbreak
of fever by Sherborne surgeon Richard Poole known otherwise in a single copy at the RCP, the second is Weymouth-printed study on
the beneficial effects of sea water by local physician John Crane, located by ESTC at Manchester Central Library and John Rylands
only.
ESTC N1878, T71039, N49311 (3 copies only), N45473 (1 copy), T128108, N70010 (1 copy), T198807 (2 copies), T151410.
£ 2,000
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34) FORDYCE, G[eorge]. A treatise on the digestion of food.
London. Printed for J. Johnson, 1791. Second edition, corrected.
8vo. x, [2], 204pp. With advertisement leaf. Recent maroon cloth, lettered in gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Light browning to
leaves and sporadic foxing throughout, slight loss to fore-margin of G4 and top margin of G5. Perforated stamp of John Crerar
Library to title with further ink stamps of same to verso.
A concise overview, by distinguished Scottish physician George Fordyce (1736-1802), into the workings of the stomach during
digestion with reference to the effect of different food substances upon the process.
ESTC T112315.
£ 75

35) FORSYTH, William. A treatise on the culture and management of fruittrees; in which a new method of pruning and training is fully described. To which is
added, a new and improved edition of "observations on the diseases, defects, and
injuries, in all kinds of fruit and forest trees:" With an account of a particular method of
cure, published by order of government.
London. Printed for T.N. Longman and O. Rees, 1803. Third edition, with additions.
8vo. xxx, 523pp, [1]. With thirteen engraved plates. Finely bound in contemporary
marbled calf, gilt, contrasting black morocco lettering-piece. Very slightest of wear to
extremities, bump to corner of lower board, else a fine copy. Partially erased ink
inscription to FEP, neat tear to gutter margin of RFEP.
£ 350

36) FREIND, John. Emmenologia: Written in the Latin, By the late Learned Dr. John Freind. Translated into English By Thomas Dale,
M.D..
London. Printed for T. Cox, 1729. First edition thus.
8vo. [16], 216pp, [8]. In this edition the initial advertisement leaf begins "Nine Commentaries" and the headpiece of A5 consists of a
row of ornamental flowers and vases. Contemporary panelled calf boards re-backed in recent calf with contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece. Minor wear to boards. Contemporary ink inscription to head of title, occasional marginal browning with the odd spot
of foxing.
John Freind (1675-1728) English medical doctor and fellow of the Royal College of Physicians, notable for being the court physician
to Queen Caroline. Emmenologia concerns the physiology of women and the ailments they may suffer, with particular attention
afforded to menstruation and blood flow within the female body.
ESTC T95800.
£ 200
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37) GALEN. Claudii Galeni in aphorismos hippocratis commentaria: Ex Interpretatione Anutii Foesii & Gulielmi Plantii, cum
Annotationibus Ejusdem. Editio novissima, a multis, quibus antea scatebat mendis, diligenter repurgata Ab Adriano Toll Lugd. Bat.
M.D..
Lugduni Batavorum [i.e. Leiden]. Ex Officina Joannis Maire, 1633. Editio novissima.
12mo. [4], 800pp, [22]. Contemporary vellum with contrasting black morocco lettering-pieces. Rubbed and somewhat soiled, joints
cracked at head and foot of spine, chipping and slight loss to lettering-pieces. Remnant of armorial bookplate to FEP with motto
"Time Unum", ink spot to bottom margin of title, worming to bottom margin at gutter to all leaves of latter third, light damp-staining
to index leaves.
Greek Physician Galen's (129-c.200) commentary on the Aphorisms of the "father of medicine" Hippocrates (c.460-c.370 BCE). The
Aphorisms comprise an extensive series of propositions concerning the symptoms and diagnosis of disease and the art of healing and
medicine. It is upon these terse sayings that the Hippocratic Oath, the seminal document on the ethics of medical practice, was
framed. The first aphorism, arguably the most well-known, may be translated as: 'Life is short, and Art long; the crisis fleeting;
experience perilous, and decision difficult. The physician must not only be prepared to do what is right himself, but also to make the
patient, the attendants, and externals cooperate.'
£ 450

CONFIRMING HALLEY'S PREDICTION
38) [HALLEY'S COMET]. An account of the Remarkable comet,
whose Appearance is expected at the End of this present Year 1757,
or at the Beginning of 1758: with the dreadful effects that may
probably happen by its near Approach to the Earth's Orbit. Likewise
observations on the other two remarkable Comets, which are
expected to appear in the Years 1789, 2255...
London. [s.n.], 1757. Second edition.
8vo. vii, [1], 32pp. With half-title. Disbound, with some staining and
marking to half-title and occasionally to text, small marginal wormhole and slight marginal loss to final leaf at gutter. Early ink
inscription to head of half-title.
The second edition of an ephemeral work on comets published to
coincide with the predicted re-appearance of Halley's Comet in
1757/8. The first half of the work exudes admiration for Newton's
theoretical work on the motion of comets, and Halley's firmer
astronomical study of a single comet with a 'period of...75...76 years'.
The second, somewhat incongruously even for the eighteenthcentury, consists of 'Reflections on the General Conflagration, And
on the coming of our saviour' before a non-committal religious
conclusion and sixteen stanzas of Roscommon's 'Last judgement'.
Both editions of this work are rare; of this second ESTC locates
copies at the BL and St. Patrick's College only.
ESTC T221188.
£ 600
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39) HAMILTON, Hugo. De sectionibus conicus. Tractatus geometricus. In quo, ex Natura
ipsius coni, Sectionum Affestiones facillime deducuntur. Methodo Nova.
Londini [i.e. London]. Impensis Gul. Johnston, 1758. First edition.
Quarto. [4], viii, 211pp, [1]. With 17 engraved folding plates as called for. Contemporary
calf boards, recently rebacked, gilt. Old calf boards heavily rubbed and marked.
Occasional spots of foxing to plate margins, overall internally clean and crisp.
Hugh Hamilton (1729-1805) Irish clergyman, natural philosopher and Fellow of the
Royal Society. Hamilton's mathematical treatise was the first to deduce the properties of
conic sections from the properties of the cone in a perspicuous and ordered manner unencumbered by the obfuscation of the likes of Blaise Pascal's work. De Sectionibus Conicis
was soon adopted by universities throughout Britain, receiving a translation into English
in 1773.
ESTC T110328.

£ 400

40) HAY, D. R.. The laws of Harmonious colouring, adapted to interior
decorations, manufactures, and other useful purposes.
Edinburgh. William and Robert Chambers, 1836. Third edition.
8vo. vii, [1], 72pp. With five plates formed of pasted-on coloured paper triangles, and
five diagrams within the text (four of which are hand-coloured). Original publisher's
green cloth with paper title label to upper board. Some damp-staining to board edges,
with slight wear and spots of soiling. Two leaves of introduction partially unopened,
light marginal browning to the odd leaf, else a crisp copy. Ink stamp to FEP of the
Ben Damph Forest library, family seat of the Earls of Lovelace.
David Ramsay Hay (1798-1866), Scottish artist and interior designer whose
commissions included the decoration of the royal residence of Holyroodhouse for
Queen Victoria and the country house of Abbotsford for poet Walter Scott. A noted
art theorist Hay's thesis on colour would be revised and expanded upon through six
editions of Harmonious Colouring.
£ 500

41) HILLARY, William. RUSH, Benjamin. Observations on the changes of the air, and the concomitant epidemical diseases in the
island of Barbadoes. To which is added a treatise on the putrid bilious fever; and such other diseases as are indigenous or endemial, in
the West India islands, or in the torrid zone....with notes by Benjamin Rush...
Philadelphia. Published by B. & T. Kite...Jane Aitken, Printer, 1811. First American edition.
8vo. [4], 260pp, [4]. Handsomely bound in contemporary tree-sheep, gilt, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Slightly rubbed to
extremities, a little bumping to corners, else a crisp copy. Ink inscription of W. Fisher M.D. to each title, erased from first title
alongside small marginal excision.
William Hillary (1697-1773), Quaker physician whose other works treat smallpox and spa waters at Bath. His tenure in Barbados
began in 1747 and lasted around a decade, during which time he witnessed the aftershocks of the Lisbon earthquake and was
consulted by George Washington's brother Lawrence for a case of Tuberculosis. This present work was first published in London
(1759) after Hillary's return from the Caribbean, and proved a popular pioneering work on tropical disease. This first American
appearance was edited by Dr. Benjamin Rush (1746-1813), Philadelphian physician and Founding Father of the United States and
printed by Jane Aitken (1764-1832), early American printer and bookbinder, daughter of Robert Aitken, who printed the earliest
American New Testaments.
Sabin 31877.
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42) HITT, Thomas. A Treatise of Fruit-Trees.
London. Printed for the Author; And Sold by T. Osborne, 1755. First edition.
8vo. viii, [8], 392pp. With seven engraved folding plates. Contemporary speckled polished
calf, gilt. A crisp, unpressed copy, with neat repair to head of lower joint and slightest of
rubbing to extremities, else a fine copy. Light spotting to title and occasionally text.
Contemporary ink inscription to REP.
The author was formerly gardener to the Rt Hon Lord Robert Manners, at Bloxholme, in
Lincolnshire, and to Lord Robert Bertie, at Chislehurst, in Kent.
ESTC T113052. Henrey 847.
£ 450

NEWTONIAN CALCULUS FOR BEGINNERS
43) HOLLIDAY, Reverend F.. An introduction to fluxions, Design for
the Use and adapted to the capacities of beginners.
London. Printed for J. Nourse, Bookseller to his Majesty, 1777. First edition.
8vo. xix, [1], iv, 373pp, [1]. With seven folding engraved plates.
Contemporary sheep, rebacked to style with original red morocco
lettering-piece laid down, ruled in gilt. Boards worn, with some loss
to extremities, marking/scoring to boards. Browning/spotting to
endpapers and text. Marginal loss to plates, small paper flaws to the
second and final leaves, without loss of sense.
This scarce introduction to Newtonian infinitesimal calculus was the
final published work of Reverend Francis Holliday (1717-87),
Anglican clergyman, teacher and mathematical writer, earlier a pupil
of Thomas Simpson at the Spitalfields Mathematical Society. He is
perhaps best known for his short lived mathematical periodical
Miscellanea curiosa mathematica (London, 1749), the contents of which
demonstrates that Holliday was also influenced by James Stirling,
another eminent Newtonian. The preface of this present work, itself
entirely laudatory of Newton as 'Prince of Philosophers', explains that
the third of Holliday's four sections is devoted to 'the First Principles
of Fluxions according to the Inventor Sir Isaac Newton, treating both
the Direct and Indirect Method; the Rules are illustrated with a great
variety of Examples'.
ESTC locates only six copies in the UK (Birmingham, BL,
Cambridge, Edinburgh, Oxford, St. Andrews) and five elsewhere
(Engineering Society, Kansas, Library Co. Philadelphia, LOC and
North Carolina).
ESTC T84221.
£ 450
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44) IMISON, John. The school of arts; or, An Introduction to Useful Knowledge, being a compilation of real experiments and
improvements, in several pleasing branches of science, on the following subjects, viz. Mechanics, Electricity, Pneumatics, Hydrostatics
and Hydraulics, Optics, Clock and Watch-making, and Astronomy...
London. Printed for the Author, and sold by J. Murray, [1794]. Second edition.
8vo. xv, 319, [5], [8] 112, 133-176pp. In two parts, the second 'Curious and useful miscellaneous articles', with separate half-title,
pagination, and register. p.113-132 of the second part omitted in pagination; but text and register are continuous. With an 24 engraved
folding plates, the first bound as frontispiece. Contemporary marbled boards, recently rebacked in calf, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece. Heavy rubbing and soiling to boards. Ink inscription to recto of FFEP, 'Moorland Lee from aunt Mo, 1839', offsetting
to title, ink inscription to top margin of first chapter title, tear to top margin of M2, short marginal tear to plate VI, some foxing and
dust-soiling, very occasional ink and pencil annotations to text and margins.
The seminal work of English clockmaker and printer John Imison (d.1788), The School of Arts offered a clarity of prose which made
for an accessible introduction to the workings of the mechanical sciences and their applications. A wide variety of topics are discussed
from the weighing of air, the construction of a simple orrery, to methods for refining mercury. Such was the popularity of the work
that it ran to four editions, later being titled Elements of Science and Art, with a portion being separately issued as A Treatise on the
Mechanical Powers (London, 1787).
ESTC T55151.
£ 200

PHRENOLOGY POETRY
45) [JEFFREY, Francis]. The craniad: or, spurzheim illustrated. A poem, in two parts.
Edinburgh. Printed for William Blackwood, 1817. First edition.
8vo. xi, 141pp. With an engraved frontispiece showing a phrenological cross-section.
Uncut in original publisher's pink paper boards. Rubbed and sunned. Contemporary
ink inscription to head of title.
A verse, by Scottish judge and literary critic Francis Jeffrey (1773-1850), upon the
science of phrenology as expounded by German physician Johann Spurzheim (17761832). Developing the work of neuroanatomist Franz Joseph Gall (1758-1828),
Spurzheim altered the phrenological system, organising it into a hierarchy and
employing now famous busts to illustrate the craniographic approach to the subject.
£ 250

46) [JUVENILE]. BLAIR, Rev. David. A grammar of the principles and practice of
chemistry; for the use of schools, illustrated by experiments.
London. Printed for Richard Phillips, 1810. Forth edition.
12mo. v, [1], 260pp. Without four final advertisement leaves. With an engraved frontispiece and six plates depicting scientific
apparatus. Contemporary red calf, gilt bands. Rubbed. Hinges cracked, foxing to title, ink inscription to recto of FFEP, small holes to
text at D4 and U2 with some slight loss of sense, loss to bottom corner of H at margin.
An introduction to the chemical sciences for youths, comprising; descriptions of the primary elements, common metals, acids and
alkalis; and a selection of experiments which may be performed to demonstrate general principles.
£ 100
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47) KEILL, Joanne. M.D.. Introductio Ad Veram Astronomiam seu Lectiones Astronomicae Habitae in Schola Astronomica
Acadamiae Oxoniensis.
Oxoniae [i.e. Oxford] e Theatro Sheldoniano. Impensis Hen. Clements, 1718. First edition.
8vo. [8], xv, [1], 495pp, [1] Two engraved folding plates of lunar landscape, mathematical diagrams within text throughout.
Contemporary tooled full calf boards, re-backed with 20th century calf. Ink inscription 'J. D'arcy' and early private library shelf mark
to FFEP. Rubbing to boards with slight loss in places and faint scoring to upper board. Internally clean and crisp.
John Keill (1671-1721), Scottish mathematician and astronomer. A student of David Gregory at Edinburgh and leading proponent of
Newtonian mechanics, Keill doggedly argued that Leibniz plagiarized Newton's discovery of calculus. This present collection of
lectures was given at Oxford during his years as the Savilian Chair of Astronomy.
ESTC T143354.
£ 450

48) KEILL, John. Introduction to natural philosophy: or, Philosophical Lectures
Read in the University of Oxford, Anno Dom. 1700. To which are Added, The
demonstrations of Monsieur Huygen's Theorems, concerning the Centrifugal Force and
Circular Motion.
London. Printed for M. Senex, W. Innys, T. Longman and T. Shewell, 1745. Fourth edition.
8vo. xii, 306pp, [2] With numerous woodcut illustrations within the text. Contemporary
speckled calf with contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, with calf separating
from top corner of lower board and at joint of upper. Ink stamp of Ben Damph Forest
Library to FEP, else a clean and crisp copy.
These lectures, given at Oxford during Keill’s years as the Savilian Chair of Astronomy,
translated from the original Latin Introductio ad veram physicam (Leiden, 1725) proved popular in
the English and were published in no fewer than seven editions during the eighteenthcentury.
ESTC T26554.
£ 200

49) KIRWAN, Richard. An estimate of the temperature of different latitudes.
London. Printed by J. Davis, 1787. First edition.
8vo. viii, 114pp. Later brown cloth with gilt title to spine. Armorial bookplate of the
Meteorological Office London to FEP, with ink stamp of the same to title. Lightly
rubbed.
Richard Kirwan (1733-1812) Irish chemist, fellow of the Royal Society, and
contemporary and correspondent with such scientific luminaries as Priestley and Joseph
Black. Kirwan, though respected for his substantial contribution to the methods of
analytical chemistry, often met with controversy given his position as a staunch proponent
of the theory of phlogiston - most notably with famed natural philosophers Lavoisier and
Cavendish.
ESTC T91082.
£ 250
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50) LEE, James. An Introduction to Botany. Containing an Explanation of the Theory of That Science; Extracted from the Works of
Dr. Linnaeus...
London. Printed for J. F. And C. Rivington, 1776. Third edition, corrected.
8vo. xxiv, 432pp. With five engraved plates. Contemporary calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, joints starting.
Armorial bookplate of John Woods to FEP, light marginal browning and spots of foxing in places.
James Lee (1715-1795), Scottish gardener, who having apprenticed with Philip Miller at the Chelsea Physic Garden was gardener to
the Duke of Somerset at Syon House, and to Lord Islay, later the third Duke of Argyll at Whitton Park. Lee was a correspondent with
Linnaeus, through the connection of the Chelsea Physic Garden; he compiled a guide to the Linnaean system, An Introduction to Botany,
published in 1760, which passed through five editions. Lee held correspondence with plant collectors in the Americas and with
Francis Masson and others at the Cape of Good Hope, whence hardy and half-hardy plants and seeds were coming to be tested in
English gardens and hothouses.
ESTC T81052.
£125

- Finis Part II to follow shortly
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